operations into the Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in HKD)

2017 2016

USD RMB USD RMB

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 7,152 329 23,319 1,434

Amounts due from group companies 28,637 1,914 21,242 6,064

Trade and other receivables 20,034 105 27,094 195

Trade and other payables (2,151) (6,391) (3,186) (4,673)

53,672 (4,043) 68,469 3,020

Annual Report 2017126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit/loss after tax

(and retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has

significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming

all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged

rate between the HKD and the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in

movement in value of the USD against other currencies.

2017 2016

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

after taxation

and retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

(Increase)/

decrease

in loss

after taxation

and increase/

(decrease) in

retained

profits

$’000 $’000

RMB 5% (169) 5% 126

(5)% 169 (5)% (126)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit/loss after tax and equity

measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into HKD at the exchange rate

ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied

to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to

foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables